

High Court at Calcutta
CIRCUIT BENCH AT JALPAIGURI
SPECIAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
(From the Principal Bench)

District: Alipurduar

**CPAN 64 of 2025
in
WPA 2194 of 2024**

In the matter of:

Bimal Kumar Dey

... Petitioner

-versus-

Shyamal Kumar Mondal

... Contemnor

For Petitioner: Ms. Sabita Khutia (Bhunya)
Ms. Arpita Saha

For the Contemnor:

Noting by Office or Advocate.	Serial No.	Date	Office notes, reports, orders or proceedings with signatures.
		02.04.2026	UPON READING a petition of Bimal Kumar Dey and the affidavit of verification thereof dated 1st September, 2025 and the exhibits or annexures to the said petition and upon hearing Ms. Sabita Khutia (Bhunya), learned advocate for the petitioner, IT IS ORDERED that a Rule do issue calling upon the contemnor Shyamal Kumar Mondal, the Additional Secretary, Government of West Bengal, Department of Panchayat and Rural Development, Joint Administrative Building, Block SC-7, Sector-III, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700106, as stated in the contempt application, to show cause why he should not be committed to prison or otherwise penalized or dealt with for having willfully violated the order dated 01.10.2024 passed in WPA 2194 of 2024. The Rule is made returnable on 07.05.2026. On the returnable date, IT IS ORDERED the alleged contemnor-respondent aforesaid shall appear virtually before this Court at 2 P.M. and shall not leave the Court without permission. Let the Rule be served personally upon the alleged contemnor by special messenger requisites of which shall be put in by the petitioner forthwith. (Amrita Sinha, J.)